## 503127782 01/08/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3174391

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		CONVEYANCE OF RIGHTS	CONVEYANCE OF RIGHTS
CONVEYING PARTY DA	АТА		
		Name	Execution Date
SIEMENS ENERGY, INC	С.		07/30/2013
			·
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA		
Name:	SIEMENS ENERGY, INC.		
Street Address:	4400 ALAFAYA TRAIL		
City:	ORLANDO		
State/Country:	FLORI	DA	
Postal Code:	32826		
Name:	MIKRO SYSTEMS, INC.		
Street Address:	1180 S	SEMINOLE TRAIL STE 220	
City:	CHARI	LOTTESVILLE	
State/Country:	VIRGI	ΝΙΑ	
Postal Code:	22901		
	•		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		_
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:		14551211	
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ	(407)040 0175	
Fax Number:	o cont ti	(407)243-3175 o the e-mail address first; if that is un	successful it will be sent
		d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se	
Email:		dorothy.manos@siemens.com	
Correspondent Name:		SIEMENS CORPORATION - IP DEPA	RTMENT
Address Line 1:		3501 QUADRANGLE BLVD STE 230 ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32817	
Address I ine 4			
Address Line 4:			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	IMBER:		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	IMBER:	2010P22565US01 DOROTHY MANOS	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IMBER:		
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	IMBER:	DOROTHY MANOS	
ORNEY DOCKET NU ME OF SUBMITTER: NATURE:	IMBER:	DOROTHY MANOS /Dorothy Manos/	

## **CONVEYANCE OF RIGHTS**

WHEREAS Siemens Energy Inc. ("SEI"), a Corporation that was organized and exists under the laws of Delaware and has its principal place of business at 4400 Alafaya Trail, Orlando, Florida 32826, and Mikro Systems, Inc. ("MSI"), a Corporation that was organized and exists under the laws of Delaware and has its principal place of business at 1180 Seminole Trail, Suite 220, Charlottesville, VA 22901 (SEI and MSI collectively referred to herein as the "Parties"), entered into an agreement dated 29 April 2011 and titled the "Development and Manufacturing Agreement" (hereinafter the "Agreement") that sets forth certain rights, limitations, and obligations regarding certain subject matter developed by the Parties, and

WHEREAS SEI and MSI agree that the terms of the Agreement apply to certain subject matter that is disclosed in one or more applications for United States Letters patent entitled:

Patent Application Title: COOLING MODULE DESIGN AND METHOD FOR COOLING COMPONENTS OF A GAS TURBINE SYSTEM Filing Date: February 9, 2011 Filing Number: 13/023,716 Internal Case Number: 2010P22565US

and to every continuation, continuation-in-part, continuing, divisional, reissue, substitute, renewal, extension, and any other application for Letters Patent that has been or ever is filed in the United States or in any foreign country that discloses any of said certain subject matter; and in and to every original and reissued patent that has been or ever is issued in the United States or in any foreign country that discloses any of said certain subject matter (all such applications and patents collectively referred to herein as the "Patents");

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree to the following:

SEI hereby assigns to MSI (including any respective successors, assigns and legal representatives) certain rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents in accordance with the terms of the Agreement,

MSI hereby assigns to SEI (including any respective successors, assigns and legal representatives) certain rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, and

SEI and MSI (including any respective successors, assigns and legal representatives) hereby agree to limit certain of their rights in and to the Patents in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

Siemens Energy, Inc.	
Signature////h	
Name: John P. Musone	

Title:	Assistant Secretary

Date: 30 July 2013

Mikro Systems, Inc.

Signature Mm. & hm

Name: Michael P. Appleby

Title:	President and CEO
--------	-------------------

Date: Jugi 27, 2013

PATENT REEL: 034742 FRAME: 0799

**RECORDED: 01/08/2015**